€ and 3,750€, while in the direct delivery case

€ and 3,500€. The greater standard
docking system can be explained

the Utilization Coefficient value is
docking strategy compared to the

one. In fact when the customer demand
increases due to the demand fluctuation the number of

system tends to increase as
well by causing the increasing of the Average Total

direct delivery strategy the number of
trucks tends to be always the same due the low
Utilization Coefficient and the Average Total Cost

Figure 3. Frequency of Total Cost for Cross-Docking

Figure 4. Frequency of Total Cost for Direct Delivery

the experimental analysis a sensitivity

analysis has been conducted by varying the Average

Proceedings of the International Conference on Modeling and Applied Simulation, 2012
978-88-97999-10-2; Affenzeller, Bruzzone, De Felice, Del Rio, Frydman, Massei, Merkuryev, Eds. 77

Customer Demand of ±5% and of ±10% to show the
impact of demand fluctuation on the Average Total
Cost, the Average Standard Deviation and the Average
Utilization Coefficient. Results are reported in Tables
12 and 13.

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis for Cross-Docking

Sensitivity analysis-Cross-Docking Model
(-10%, -5%,+5%, +10%)

 Mean
Standard
Deviation

Average Total
Cost (€)

(2,324.7, 2,380.94,
2,539.5, 2,634.7)

(162.64, 170.5,
213.9, 238.50)

 S-CD CD-C
Average

Number of
Trucks

(4.26, 4.37, 4.72,
4.90)

(3.92, 3.97, 4.13,
4.27)

Average
Utilization
Coefficient

(0.667, 0.686,
0.7050, 0.711)

(0.723, 0.75,
0.80, 0.814)

Table 13. Sensitivity analysis for Direct Delivery

Sensitivity analysis-Direct Delivery Model
(-10%, -5%,+5%, +10%)

 Mean
Standard
Deviation

Average Total Cost
(€)

(3,010.4, 3,024.0,
3050.5, 3048.2)

(50.41, 44.2,
31.8, 29.6)

 S-C
Average Number

of Trucks
(7.98, 7.98, 8, 7.99)

Average Utilization
Coefficient

(0.354, 0.373, 0.412, 0.43)

Results show that in both the case of cross-docking and
direct delivery strategies an increasing in the customer
demand causes the Average Total Cost, the Average
Number of trucks and the Average Utilization
Coefficient increase as well. On the other hand the
Average Standard Deviation increases with the
customer demand in the case of cross-docking strategy
while decreases in the case of direct delivery one. This
means that the cross-docking strategy is more sensitive
to the fluctuation of the demand than the direct delivery.
The percentage of variation of the Average Total Cost,
the Average Number of Trucks and of the Average
Utilization Coefficient for a variation of ±5% and ±10%
of the Average Customer Demand for the two strategies
is reported in Table 14. The variation is calculated to
respect to the average values already seen in Tables 10
and 11.

Table14. Percent variation of the interest measures

Absolute
variation

Cross-Docking

Absolute
variation
Direct

Delivery
Average

Total Cost
-10% 5.71% 0.9022%
-5% 3.21% 0.4484%

5% 3.22% 0.4242%
10% 6.72% 0.3491%

Average
variation

4.72% 0.5310%

  S-CD CD-C S-C

Average
Number of

Trucks

-10% 6.57% 3.06% 0.251%
-5% 3.89% 1.76% 0.251%
5% 3.81% 2.17% 0.000%
10% 7.34% 5.38% 0.125%

Average
variation

5.40% 3.09% 0.157%

Average
Utilization
Coefficient

-10% 4.50% 7.72% 11.05%
-5% 1.60% 3.84% 5.39%
5% 1.13% 2.65% 4.59%
10% 1.97% 4.32% 8.58%

Average
variation

2.30% 4.63% 7.40%

Results show that the average variation of the Average
Total Cost is equal about to 4.72% in the case of cross-
docking and only to 0.53% in the case of direct delivery
strategy. However the Average Total cost of the cross-
docking strategy results always less than that of direct
delivery. The average variation of Average Number of
Trucks is equal about to 5.40% and 3.09% in the case of
cross-docking and only to 0.15% in the case of direct
delivery. This confirm the greater sensitivity of the
cross-docking strategy to respect these two measures. In
fact when the average demand increases/decreases the